302,719,939   113,615,212

20.1

21

Opening Balance   20,515,782   5,983,738

provision for the year   47,650,762   36,422,157

Paid during the year   (28,520,625)   (21,890,113)

Closing Balance   39,645,920   20,515,782

Note
-------------- Rupees --------------

Note
-------------- Rupees --------------

PROVISION FOR TAXATION - NET

Running Finance facilities has been obtained form different banks to meet the working capital requirements with aggregate sanction limit of Rs. 205

million (2020: 205 million) and carries markup ranging from 1 month KIBOR + 2.5% to 3 month KIBOR + 2.25% and is secured against ranking and first

pari passu charges on present and future current assets of the company amounting to Rs. 274 million.

The calculation of defined benefit obligation is sensitive to the following assumptions. The below information summarized how the defined benefit

obligation at the end of the reporting period would have been increased/(decreased) as a result of change in respective assumptions by 100 basis

points.

 Increase in

assumptions

 Decrease in

assumptions

BUNNY'S LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

22 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

22.1

22.2 There are no major commitments outstanding as at balance sheet date.

2021 2020

23 REVENUE - NET

Gross Revenue 3,912,303,901   3,025,253,331

Trade Discounts (214,938,834)   (132,882,297)

Sales tax (127,319,813)   (100,513,445)

3,570,045,254   2,791,857,589

23.1 Revenue has been recognized at a point in time for local sales made during the year.

23.2 During the year the Company has recognized revenue, amounting to Rs. 11.44 million out of contract liability as at 01 July 2020.

2021 2020

24 COST OF SALES

Raw materials consumed

Opening Inventory 207,409,149   199,632,986

Purchases 1,897,747,019   1,314,377,293

Closing Inventory (260,568,890)   (207,409,149)

1,844,587,278   1,306,601,130

Wages and salaries 24.1 288,240,814   276,648,023

Fuel and power 160,189,077   151,474,459

Repair and maintenance 32,623,528   20,387,042

Packing material consumed 24.2 232,526,380   198,073,774

Other indirect expenses 11,608,666   9,828,985

Insurance 1,201,223   2,636,402

Depreciation 4.2 60,611,453   59,067,661

498,760,327   441,468,323

Manufacturing cost 2,631,588,419   2,024,717,476

Work-in-process

Opening balance 1,616,315   1,713,183

Closing balance (1,575,632)   (1,616,315)

40,683   96,868

Finished goods

Opening balance 5,248,139   5,542,489

Purchases 6,153,387   -

Closing balance (15,389,210)   (5,248,139)

(3,987,684)   294,350

Cost of sales 2,627,641,418   2,025,108,694

24.1 These include staff retirement benefits amounting to Rs. 2,865,585 (2020: Rs. 6,223,321).

24.2 Packing material consumed

Opening inventory 59,461,107   58,772,013

Purchases 258,517,954   198,762,868

Closing Inventory (85,452,681)   (59,461,107)

Packing material consumed 232,526,380   198,073,774

Note
-------------- Rupees --------------

Note
-------------- Rupees --------------

Letter of guarantee amounting to Rs 2.552 million (2020: Rs.2.552 million) has been issued in favor of Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited. There are no

other known contingencies as at balance sheet date.

BUNNY'S LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

2021 2020

25 ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL

Directors' remuneration 34,821,114   23,354,188

Salaries and benefits 25.1 71,151,291   59,319,816

Printing and stationery 5,793,109   3,687,081